
 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

 
www.guildford.gov.uk  

Contact:   

James Dearling  

01483 444141  

 11 March 2024 

  

Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, 
Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2024 at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Pedro Wrobel 
Joint Chief Executive 
 

MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor James Walsh 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Philip Brooker 

 
Councillor Honor Brooker 
Councillor Jason Fenwick 
Councillor Lizzie Griffiths 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Steven Lee 
 

Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Joanne Shaw 
Councillor Katie Steel 
Councillor Dominique Williams 
Councillor Sue Wyeth-Price 
 

Authorised Substitute Members 
 

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there is no limit on the number 
of substitute members for each political group on the Council. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 

Pedro Wrobel
Joint Chief Executive
of Guildford and Waverley
Borough Councils

Page 1



 

 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a 
task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded,  except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact 
Committee Services. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021-25) 
Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, 
access to quality employment, with strong and safe communities that come 
together to support those needing help. 
 
Our Mission: 
 
A trusted, efficient, innovative, and transparent Council that listens and responds 
quickly to the needs of our community. 
 
Our Values: 
 

• We will put the interests of our community first. 
• We will listen to the views of residents and be open and accountable in our 

decision-making.  
• We will deliver excellent customer service.  
• We will spend money carefully and deliver good value for money services.  
• We will put the environment at the heart of our actions and decisions to deliver 

on our commitment to the climate change emergency.  
• We will support the most vulnerable members of our community as we believe 

that every person matters.  
• We will support our local economy.  
• We will work constructively with other councils, partners, businesses, and 

communities to achieve the best outcomes for all.  
• We will ensure that our councillors and staff uphold the highest standards of 

conduct. 
 
Our strategic priorities: 
 
Homes and Jobs 

 
• Revive Guildford town centre to unlock its full potential 
• Provide and facilitate housing that people can afford 
• Create employment opportunities through regeneration 
• Support high quality development of strategic sites 
• Support our business community and attract new inward investment 
• Maximise opportunities for digital infrastructure improvements and smart 

places technology 
 

Page 3



 

 

Environment 
 
• Provide leadership in our own operations by reducing carbon emissions, 

energy consumption and waste 
• Engage with residents and businesses to encourage them to act in more 

environmentally sustainable ways through their waste, travel, and energy 
choices 

• Work with partners to make travel more sustainable and reduce congestion 
• Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural 

environment. 
 
Community 
 
• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate 

opportunities for residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
A G E N D A 

ITEM 
NO. 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS   

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is 
required to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest (DPI) that they may have in respect of any matter for 
consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor with a DPI must not 
participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter and they 
must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the 
date of the meeting.  
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests 
of transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their 
objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (To Follow) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5 March 
2024. 
  

4   OPTION AGREEMENT WITH BLACKWELL PARK LIMITED IN RESPECT 
OF PURCHASE OF COUNCIL-OWNED LAND - CALL IN OF PROPOSED 
DECISION TAKEN BY THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR: PLACE (Pages 7 - 
16) 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 19 March 2024 

Ward(s) affected: Shalford, Worplesdon 

Report of Director: Transformation & Governance  

Author: John Armstrong, Democratic Services & Elections Manager 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tom Hunt 

Tel: 07495 040978 

Email: tom.hunt@guildford.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open  

Option Agreement with Blackwell Park Limited in 
respect of purchase of Council-owned land - Call in 

of proposed decision taken by the Strategic 
Director: Place 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The proposed key executive decision taken by the Strategic Director: 
Place on 29 February 2024 in relation to entering into an Option 
Agreement on 8 March 2024 with Blackwell Park Limited providing 
the option for them to purchase a small parcel of Council-owned land 
necessary to enable development on Blackwell Park has been called 
in by a number of councillors for review by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC).  The purpose of this report is therefore to invite 
the OSC to consider the call-in. 

1.2 The call-in procedure and options, the reasons for the call-in, and 
details of the proposed decision are set out below.  

Page 7

Agenda item number: 4



 

2. Recommendation to Committee  

2.1 That the Committee considers a call-in of the proposed decision 
referred to above and decide whether to: 

• Refer the decision back to the decision-taker for reconsideration, 
with such comment and advice as the Committee deems 
appropriate; or 

• Endorse the decision, or not to refer the matter back to the 
decision-taker, in which case the decision shall take effect 
immediately. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation:  

3.1. To ensure the call-in is considered in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1. No part of this report is exempt from publication. 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. The purpose of this report is to invite the OSC to consider a call-in of 
the proposed key executive decision taken by the Strategic Director: 
Place on 29 February in relation to the proposal to enter into an 
Option Agreement with Blackwell Park Limited providing the option 
for them to purchase a small parcel of Council-owned land necessary 
to enable development on Blackwell Park. 

6 Strategic Prioriti
[...]
 matter shall be referred back to the next 
appropriate meeting of the Leader/Executive or to the individual 
decision-taker for decision with such comment and advice as the 
OSC or the Council deems appropriate. 

(g) Once a decision has been referred back to the Leader/Executive 
or individual decision-taker by the OSC or the Council on the 
basis described above, it shall not be subject to further call-in.  

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



 

The decision shall then be final unless it is contrary to the policy 
framework or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the 
budget.” 

The current call-in  

7.4 In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, 
Councillors Patrick Oven, James Brooker, Jason Fenwick, Sue Wyeth-
Price, and Catherine Young,1 have called-in for review by this 
Committee the following proposed decision taken by the Strategic 
Director: Place on 29 February 2024: 

Blackwell Park Development – Option Agreement 

Decision: 
“Subject to consideration of any objections to the Council’s notice of 
its intention to dispose of open space land pursuant to s123(2A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 which closes on 7 March 2024, to 
enter into an Option Agreement on 8 March 2024 with Blackwell Park 
Limited providing the option for them to purchase a small parcel of 
Council-owned land necessary to enable development on Blackwell 
Park. If the option is exercised then, subject to the terms and 
conditions of the Option Agreement, the Council will transfer the 
land to Blackwell Park Ltd, for a further price, and an Overage 
Agreement will also be entered in to so that the Council can benefit 
from any additional financial gain as a result of the sale”. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
“Selling the land to Blackwell Park Ltd will allow them to proceed 
with the development of a strategic site, allocated within the Local 
Plan, A26 Blackwell Farm. This meets the priorities set by the Council 
and supports delivery of the Local Plan. 
 
An Option Agreement provides Blackwell Park Ltd with certainty 
about the sale of the land and enables the Council to benefit from an 
immediate financial return. 

 
1  The Council’s threshold for a call-in is ‘any five members of the Council’. Alternatively, the chair of O&S 
may call-in executive decisions 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
An option fee is paid to the Council on completion of the Option 
Agreement and then, if the option is exercised, the Council will 
receive a further payment (minus the amount already paid for the 
option) which is the higher of: 
 
1. a set minimum value; or 
2. a percentage of the development valuation. 
 
It has been assessed that this deal represents best value for the 
Council in accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and therefore it is a good use of the Council’s assets to make a 
financial return and support the Local Plan”. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
“The Council has considered not selling the land to Blackwell Park 
Ltd, this would mean that development could not be delivered on the 
site which would not be consistent with the Local Plan. It would also 
mean that the Council was not making best use of its assets by 
securing a financial return for the Council. 
 
The Council has considered not entering into an Option Agreement, 
but this would create uncertainty for Blackwell Park Ltd in applying 
for planning permission and the terms of the Option Agreement 
ensure that the Council obtains best value as well as an immediate 
financial return”. 

Source of Authority to take Decision: Officer Scheme of Delegation 

Paragraph 3 of the list of powers delegated to the Strategic Director: 
Place states: 

 
“In consultation with the appropriate lead councillor and subject to 
being satisfied that the Council will receive the best consideration 
reasonably obtainable to sell land and buildings up to 0.2 hectares in 
area, following consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and ward 
councillor(s) in compliance with the Land and Property Disposal 
Policy”. 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



 

Reason for the call-In 

7.5 In accordance with the criteria within Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16(c), Councillors Patrick Oven, James Brooker, Jason 
Fenwick, Sue Wyeth-Price, and Catherine Young have referred the 
above decision to this Committee for the following reason: 

“That the decision is not in accordance with the decision-making 
principles set out in the Constitution (criterion (iv) as referred to in 
Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16 (c)), namely that it fails to 
comply with principle (d) referred to in the Principles of Decision-
Making in Article 14.2 (d) of the Constitution: that there should be 
a presumption in favour of openness in respect of the Council’s 
business. This decision breaches it for no good reason as such an 
important decision has been taken by an officer, without any 
opportunity for the public or councillors to engage with the 
decision-maker. The final decision on this matter should be taken 
by the Executive.  
 
Furthermore, Access to Information Procedure Rule 22.3 requires 
officers contemplating a decision in connection with an executive 
function to have careful regard to a number of principles in 
deciding how the decision should be taken.   
 
Principle (d) states that the officer should have careful regard to 
‘whether the proposed executive decision is sufficiently important 
and/or sensitive so that a reasonable member of the public would 
reasonably expect it to be taken by the Executive’. We submit that 
this decision was both of such importance and sensitivity that any 
reasonable member of the public would reasonably have expected 
it to have been taken by the Executive.” 

8. Consultations  

8.1. Although there have been no specific consultations in respect of the 
drafting of this report, the Strategic Director: Place consulted 
formally with the Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead C

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 
* Councillor James Walsh (Chair) 

* Councillor Philip Brooker (Vice-Chair) 
 

  Councillor Honor Brooker 
* Councillor Jason Fenwick 
* Councillor Lizzie Griffiths 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Steven Lee 
 

* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Joanne Shaw 
  Councillor Katie Steel 
* Councillor Dominique Williams 
* Councillor Sue Wyeth-Price 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors James Brooker, Catherine Houston (Lead Councillor for Commercial 
Services), Tom Hunt (Lead Councillor for Regeneration), Richard Lucas (Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Property), Julia McShane (Leader of the Council and 
Lead Councillor for Housing), Richard Mills OBE, Pat Oven, Howard Smith, Fiona 
White (Lead Councillor for Planning), and Catherine Young were also in 
attendance.  Councillors Amanda Creese, Angela Goodwin, (Lead Councillor for 
Engagement and Customer Services), Carla Morson (Lead Councillor for 
Community and Organisational Development), and Merel Rehorst-Smith (Lead 
Councillor for Regulatory and Democratic Services) were in remote attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(i), Councillors Geoff Davis, 
Stephen Hives, and Vanessa King attended as substitutes for Councillors Honor 
Brooker, Steven Lee, and Katie Steel respectively.  
 

OS48   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
The Committee was advised of apologies from Councillors Honor Brooker, 
Steven Lee, and Katie Steel and substitutions as detailed above. 
  
OS49   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or disclosures of 
non-pecuniary interests. 
 
  



 
 

OS50   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
5 March 2024 were agreed. 
  
OS51   OPTION AGREEMENT WITH BLACKWELL PARK LIMITED IN RESPECT OF 

PURCHASE OF COUNCIL-OWNED LAND - CALL IN OF PROPOSED DECISION 
TAKEN BY THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR: PLACE  

The Chairman advised the Committee of the scope of the meeting and possible 
outcomes.  He indicated that the role of the Committee was to review the 
29 February 2024 decision of the Strategic Director – Place.  The Chairman 
stated the review would include whether the decision accorded with the 
Council’s Principles of Decision-Making, the timeline and urgency of the 
decision, and whether the decision was of such importance and sensitivity that 
it would have been expected to have been taken by the Executive rather than 
an officer. 
 
The Chairman indicated the role of the Committee was not to explore or 
review those wider areas of Council policy outside the decision taken by the 
Strategic Director – Place.  The Chairman reminded the meeting of the powers 
and options available to the Committee as detailed within the report 
submitted to the Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the five Councillors who had requested the call-in, 
together with other Councillors at the meeting and online.  He thanked the 
Strategic Director – Place, the Strategic Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, the Senior Legal Specialist (Corporate, Commercial, and Property), 
and Mr Tyldesley (a consultant to the Council’s Regeneration and Corporate 
Programmes and the Blackwell Park Development Lead) for attending to help 
the Committee’s review. 
 
Next, the Chairman invited the Councillors who had called-in the decision to 
explain their reasons for doing so.  Councillor Oven made a statement giving 
the reasons for calling-in the decision of the Strategic Director – Place.  He 
began by reminding the meeting that the Council’s stated values included, ‘We 
will listen to the views of residents and be open and accountable in our 
decision-making’ and he then highlighted sections of the Council’s Constitution 
to reinforce his point.  This included reference to the importance of holding 
decision-makers to public account, a presumption in favour of openness in 
respect of the Council’s business, and the Council’s definition of a key decision.  
Councillor Oven suggested that the significance and sensitivities of the decision 



 
 

taken by the Strategic Director – Place on 29 February were such that the 
matter should have been determined by the Executive.  He suggested that the 
officer decision on 29 February lacked an opportunity for the public or non-
Executive Councillors to engage in the decision-making process.   
 
In addition, Councillor Oven questioned whether all facts relevant to the 
decision had been taken into account and assessed properly by the decision-
maker; he suggested that the site might be within an extended AONB/National 
Landscape.   
 
With reference to the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
Councillor Oven suggested that the importance and sensitivities of the option 
agreement with Blackwell Park Limited (BPL) meant that the decision on it 
should have been taken by the Executive rather than an officer.  He suggested 
that the option agreement was neither minor nor routine in nature and would 
be of interest to many members of the public.   
 
Another signatory to the call-in, Councillor Young, questioned why Councillors 
had not received a briefing on the Blackwell Park ransom strip and suggested 
that the potential financial gain to the Council from the option agreement 
meant it merited decision by the Executive rather than an officer.  Councillor 
Young suggested the Committee request details of the agreement, including its 
terms and conditions, and the valuation of the Council land.  She suggested the 
progression of the Blackwell Park Development by the disposal of the Council 
land warranted consideration by the Executive or perhaps full Council. 
 
The three other Councillors who had requested the call-in indicated they did 
not wish to add to the reasons put forward by Councillors Oven and Young. 
 
The Chairman invited the Strategic Director – Place to respond to the 
statements from the Councillors who had requested the call-in.  The Strategic 
Director – Place advised the Committee of the source of authority within the 
Constitution’s Officer Scheme of Delegation to take the decision on the 
Blackwell Park Development – Option Agreement.  She indicated that powers 
delegated to her included the sale of land up to 0.2 hectares in area, subject to 
the Council receiving the best consideration reasonably obtainable and 
undertaking consultation about the decision with the appropriate lead 
councillor, the Chief Financial Officer, and ward councillors.  She stated that 
the Council land was a small strip of land that varied in width from 30 cm to 



 
 

1 metre and totalled an area of no more than 0.192 hectares and perhaps only 
0.086 hectares. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place indicated that the Council’s strip of land had no 
use other than as a ransom strip.  She advised that Council policy was to 
dispose of such surplus land.  The Strategic Director – Place stated that the 
development of the land by BPL and concerns about the Local Plan or the 
AONB were not relevant to her decision on the option agreement.  She 
indicated that the Blackwell Park site was allocated for residential 
development in the Local Plan. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place stated that she did not consider the option 
agreement to be so significant that a member of the public would reasonably 
expect the decision to be taken by a member of the Executive.  She advised the 
meeting that the Executive had received numerous briefings on negotiations 
over the ransom strip and at no time had the Executive indicated the decision 
significant enough to warrant the Executive itself taking the decision. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place advised the Committee that an independent 
valuation of the land had been undertaken to ensure that the negotiated deal 
represented best value for the Council in accordance with section 123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  In addition, the Strategic Director – Place stated 
that public consultation had occurred as the disposal of the land had been 
advertised in a local newspaper for two weeks, which resulted in one request 
for information and no objections. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place advised the Committee of the reasons for not 
giving the required 28 days’ notice of the key decision on the Council’s Forward 
Plan.  She stated that a request to complete the transaction with BPL had been 
received in February 2024, prompted by the retirement of the Chief Executive 
Officer of BPL at the end of February and a concern that this change might lead 
to a re-opening of negotiations.  The Strategic Director – Place advised the 
meeting that the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny was informed that the 
decision would be made under the general exception provisions as it was not 
possible to give 28 days’ notice and that he did not request the decision be 
taken by the Executive.  She indicated that the ward councillors consulted 
about the deal were those who would be impacted by any future development 
of the Blackwell Park site. 
 



 
 

The Strategic Director – Place outlined the alternative options considered and 
rejected: not selling the land to BPL; selling the land to someone else; waiting 
until planning permission had been granted for a development on the 
Blackwell Park site before selling the land; and selling the land now to BPL. 
 
The Senior Legal Specialist (Corporate, Commercial, and Property) indicated 
that when the Strategic Director – Place made her decision on 29 February she 
was aware of all the issues within the Constitution that had been put forward 
earlier in the meeting by Councillor Oven and any other factors that 
surrounded the decision.  The Senior Legal Specialist (Corporate, Commercial, 
and Property) suggested that the option agreement was a routine matter 
covered by the delegated powers given to the Strategic Director – Place and 
was unrelated to issues such as the AONB because the option agreement had 
no impact on other decisions to be made.   
 
The Chairman invited Committee members to question the Strategic Director – 
Place about the decision called-in. 
 
A member of the Committee queried the characterisation of the ransom strip 
as a small piece of land and suggested the land had long been viewed as an 
asset to the Council and one that gave the Council involvement with a major 
development site in the Borough.  He queried the lack of a plan to show the 
Council-owned land when the decision of the Strategic Director – Place was 
published.  In addition, he suggested the importance of the land sale merited 
decision by the Executive, rather than through delegated authority.   
 
In response to a question from a Committee member, the Strategic Director – 
Place stated the size of the Council’s land was 0.086 hectares.  The Strategic 
Director – Place stated that the sale of the ransom strip did not affect or 
impact proposals for a solar farm at Blackwell Park and the solar farm was not 
relevant to the Committee’s review. 
 
In reply to a question about the importance of the sale, Councillor Oven 
suggested that the ransom strip was key to the development of the Blackwell 
Farm site.   
 
A member of the Committee indicated that the importance of the ransom strip 
did not relate to its total area, but to its location and how essential it was to 
the development of the Blackwell Park site.  Another member of the 
Committee suggested the width and overall area of the ransom strip were 



 
 

neither central to the Committee’s debate nor indicative of the land’s 
importance or value. 
 
In response to comments from a Committee member, the Senior Legal 
Specialist (Corporate, Commercial, and Property) advised the Committee that 
the Council’s financial gain from the future development of the Blackwell Park 
site and the Council’s role as the Local Planning Authority tasked with 
considering proposals for development of the site were separate processes 
and that there was no conflict of interest.  The Lead Councillor for 
Regeneration informed the meeting that such potential conflicts of interest 
were dealt with regularly and future planning decisions for the site would not 
be influenced by the financial gain its development would bring to the Council. 
 
In response to a request from a member of the Committee, the Senior Legal 
Specialist (Corporate, Commercial, and Property) showed the title plan of the 
ransom strip land at the meeting.   
 
A member of the Committee questioned why the Committee’s review could 
not include discussion of the development of the site by Blackwell Park given 
that the 29 February notice of the decision by the Strategic Director – Place 
had included the sale of the land to BPL to allow the company to proceed with 
the development of a strategic site as a reason for her decision.  In response, 
the Strategic Director – Place indicated that the Council worked with all 
strategic sites owners to help bring forward such Local Plan strategic sites. 
 
A member of the Committee suggested that the call-in might have been 
unnecessary if the briefing for Councillors on the ransom strip had taken place 
as scheduled the previous week.  In reply, the Strategic Director – Place stated 
that the 12 March briefing on the ransom strip was cancelled due to the 
decision being called-in on 7 March and, in part, the need for officers to 
prepare for the Committee’s call-in meeting.  The Strategic Director – Place 
stated that the details of the option agreement were commercially sensitive 
and unable to be shared in public. 
 
A member of the Committee indicated she felt the provision within the 
Council’s scheme of officer delegation that gave the Strategic Director – Place 
the power to decide land sales within a size-threshold was in conflict with 
other provisions within the Constitution that suggested the importance and 
sensitivities of an executive decision inform whether an officer should exercise 
their power to take it.  In response, the Strategic Director of Legal and 



 
 

Democratic Services indicated that different provisions within the Constitution 
needed to be weighed up by officers in concluding whether to exercise their 
delegated authority. 
 
A member of the Committee asked what the risk would be in taking the matter 
to a meeting of the Executive for decision.  In response, the Senior Legal 
Specialist (Corporate, Commercial, and Property) advised that the Executive 
had been kept fully briefed on the decision and had not indicated a wish to 
take the decision.  She advised the Committee that it had not been necessary 
to take the matter to the Executive.  The Lead Councillor for Regeneration 
indicated that because BPL had requested the progression of the option 
agreement by the end of February then a decision under delegated authority 
seemed most appropriate.  The Chairman noted that Executive briefings lacked 
public transparency. 
 
In response to a question, the Strategic Director – Place confirmed that the 
option agreement had not been signed by the Council and advised that the 
financial details could not be disclosed at that time.  The Senior Legal Specialist 
(Corporate, Commercial, and Property) advised that the land sale was handled 
in accordance with the Council’s asset disposal policy and had not been put out 
to tender. 
 
In reply to a query about the possible financial consequences of delaying 
implementation of the decision, the Strategic Director – Place indicated that 
BPL would not apply for planning permission to develop their site before an 
option agreement was in place.  She indicated that Blackwell Park was an 
important site for approximately 1800 new homes, forty percent of which 
should be affordable housing.  The Strategic Director – Place suggested the 
value of obtaining the capital receipt from the agreement option and that time 
was of the essence. 
 
In answer to a question about consultation with non-Executive councillors, the 
Strategic Director – Place stated that ward councillors were consulted about 
the decision and had a site visit. 
 
A member of the Committee questioned the merit in referring the decision 
back to the decision-maker and indicated she felt that the decision-making 
process had been followed correctly.  In response, Committee members 
suggested the value in the decision being taken in a public forum with input 
from all Councillors and the public.  Other Councillors indicated a belief that 



 
 

the decision-making process had not been followed in its entirety and 
suggested the decision should have been made in a different way, with 
information shared with all Councillors. 
 
In response to a question from a Councillor, the Chairman indicated that 
questions about the possible use of the ransom strip land in relation to 
Blackwell solar farm were not relevant to the Committee’s discussion. 
 
With reference to the Council’s Constitution, the Strategic Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services reminded the meeting of the purpose of the 
Committee.  She recapped the reasons for the call-in and the need for the 
Committee to avoid consideration of facts irrelevant to the decision. 
 
The Strategic Director of Legal and Democratic Services indicated that the 
Committee had been informed of consultation undertaken by the Strategic 
Director – Place with the Lead Councillor for Regeneration, the entire 
Executive, ward councillors and, through publication of a Section 123 notice, 
with the public.  In addition, the Committee was advised that the Senior Legal 
Specialist (Corporate, Commercial, and Property) had advised the Strategic 
Director – Place and the Lead Councillor for Regeneration on the 
appropriateness of the option agreement decision being taken using delegated 
authority.  The Strategic Director of Legal and Democratic Services indicated 
that the Strategic Director – Place had justified the decision taken from the 
options available.   
 
With reference to the Council’s scheme of delegation, the Committee was 
informed by the Strategic Director of Legal and Democratic Services that 
officers were empowered to make key decisions.  Furthermore, the Committee 
was reminded that the Council had delegated power to the Strategic Director – 
Place to decide sales of land or buildings up to 0.2 hectares in size and that the 
Council had chosen to put no limitations on this power other than the 
consultation provisions that had been complied with.  The Strategic Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services advised the meeting that the Executive had 
given no indication at any time of wanting to retain the decision for themselves 
and that this would have encouraged the Strategic Director – Place to believe it 
appropriate to exercise her delegation.  The Committee was advised by the 
Strategic Director of Legal and Democratic Services that the meeting had heard 
evidence that the option agreement decision by the Strategic Director – Place 
promoted the Council’s visions and values.   
 



 
 

The Strategic Director of Legal and Democratic Services stated that there was 
significant evidence to show that the Strategic Director – Place was both within 
her powers and acting appropriately when she exercised her delegation.  The 
meeting was reminded of the special urgency provisions relating to key 
decisions and transparency and openness.  The meeting was informed that the 
14 day period between the addition of the key decision to the Forward Plan 
and the decision being taken by the Strategic Director – Place constituted 
public consultation and satisfied the need for openness.   
 
The Strategic Director of Legal and Democratic Services advised the Committee 
that while an all-councillor briefing on the ransom strip would have been good 
practice and helpful it was not a requirement of an officer exercising a 
decision-making function. 
 
In response to a point raised by Councillor Oven concerning the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services indicated that the option agreement decision was not 
minor or routine in nature and the decision would not have been taken by the 
Strategic Director – Place if it was.  The Senior Legal Specialist (Corporate, 
Commercial, and Property) indicated that officers considering a decision in 
connection with an executive function should have regard to the principles 
stated within Access to Information Procedure Rule 22.3 but that wider aspects 
such as the officer scheme of delegation and the decision matter itself should 
also be considered.   
 
In response to a proposal from the Chairman, the Strategic Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services informed the Committee that the Joint Constitution 
Review Group was due to receive a revised officer scheme of delegation and 
would then make recommendations on the subject to the Council’s Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee. 
 
In reply to a question about the Chairman not taking questions or comments in 
the meeting from non-Committee members, the Chairman indicated this was 
at his discretion.  
 
The Committee held two votes: on whether to endorse the option agreement 
with BPL decision of the Strategic Director – Place, or whether to not refer the 
matter back to the decision-maker. 
 



 
 

RESOLVED:  That the decision taken by the Strategic Director – Place on 29 
February 2024, in respect of the Option Agreement with Blackwell Park Limited 
providing for the purchase of Council-owned land, be endorsed. 
The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 


